Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution honoring **Felipe Navarro** for his distinguished career in public service and leadership, culminating as Chief Administrative Officer at the Monterey County Superior Court.

WHEREAS, Felipe Navarro's distinguished academic background laid the foundation for his career in public service, including a Master's in Public Policy and Administration from Columbia University in New York, specializing in Financial and Management Information Systems; a Bachelor's in Economics from the University of California, Santa Cruz; and completion of the Senior Institute in Public Policy Analysis and Management at Harvard University's John F. Kennedy School of Government; and

WHEREAS, Felipe Navarro dedicated over thirty-five years to public service, holding key leadership roles in various counties and public institutions, demonstrating a steadfast commitment to enhancing public services and governance; and

WHEREAS, during Felipe Navarro's tenure as Chief Administrative Officer of the Monterey County Superior Court, he oversaw critical areas such as Human Resources, Courthouse Security, Facilities Management, Courthouse Construction, Financial Management, Budgeting, and Employee and Labor Relations, helping to foster a professional, ethical, and collaborative environment for delivering public services; and

WHEREAS, Felipe Navarro has been actively involved in community and professional organizations such as the National Latino Peace Officers Association, the California State Sheriff's Association, and the Monterey County Peace Officers Association, reflecting his deep commitment to public service and civic engagement; and

WHEREAS, Felipe Navarro's legacy is defined by his integrity, leadership, and dedication to improving public institutions, leaving a lasting impact on the Monterey County Superior Court and the communities he has served throughout his career.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby extends their deepest appreciation to **Felipe Navarro** for his decades of dedicated public service and his outstanding contributions to Monterey County and beyond.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of 2024, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by Supervisor	by
the following vote, to-wit:	
AYES:	
NOES:	

ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk	of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, Sta	ate of
California, hereby certif	y that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of sa	aid Board of
Supervisors duly made a	and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for	or the meeting
on		
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
	County of Monterey, State of California	
	By	
	Deputy	